

PO Box 785 Crooks, SD 57020 Website: www.cityofcrooks.net

ABOUT CROOKS MUNICIPAL GAS

Crooks Municipal Gas is our city-owned natural gas company. Construction of the pipeline began in 1997. Crooks Municipal Gas continues to grow, adding services and gas mains yearly. Serving over 750 customers in Crooks, Renner and Rural Sioux Falls, the city's emphasis is on safety and customer satisfaction

NATURAL GAS

Natural Gas is a colorless, odorless non toxic substance. We add an odorant to the gas to warn you in the event of a natural gas leak. Because you may not be able to detect a natural gas leak only by smell, you should also be aware of other ways to spot a leak. If you see or hear any of the following indicators on or near our pipeline, immediately call the toll free number listed on the nearest pipeline marker (1-888-214-7225).

WHAT ARE THE SIGNS OF A NATURAL GAS PIPELINE LEAK?

- · Blowing or hissing sound
- Dust blowing from a hole in the ground
- Continuous bubbling in wet or flooded areas
- · Gaseous or hydrocarbon odor
- Dead or discolored vegetation in a green area
- · Flames, if a leak has ignited

WHAT SHOULD I DO IF I SUSPECT A PIPELINE LEAK?

Your personal safety should be your first concern:

- Evacuate the area and prevent anyone from entering
- Abandon any equipment being used near the area
- · Avoid any open flames
- Avoid introducing any sources of ignition to the area (such as cell phones, pagers, 2-way radios)
- Do not start/turn off motor vehicles/ electrical equipment
- Call 911 or contact local fire or law enforcement
- Notify the pipeline company
- Do not attempt to extinguish a natural gas fire
- Do not attempt to operate any pipeline valves

PIPELINE MARKERS

Pipeline markers indicating the presence of an underground facility can be found at places where pipelines cross roads, highways or railways. A marker contains important safety information including:

- The name and phone number of the operator
- The word CAUTION, WARNING or DANGER
- · The product being transported

EMERGENCY CONTACT: 1-888-214-7225

PRODUCTS/DOT GUIDEBOOK ID#/GUIDE#:

Natural Gas

1971

115

SOUTH DAKOTA COUNTIES OF OPERATION:

Minnehaha

Changes may occur. Contact the operator to discuss their pipeline systems and areas of operation.

CONTACT

Ginny Beck Utility Superintendent Office: 605-543-5238 or 605-359-2371 Emergency Number 1-888-214-7225

24 SDPA21